BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 10/30/2010 501336359 Stylesheet Version v1.1

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT SUBMISSION TYPE:

Corrective Assignment to correct the PCT Application Number PCT/US10/38918 previously recorded on Reel 024894 Frame 0400. Assignor(s) hereby confirms NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

the Assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Charles Burbidge	10/08/2010
David Philip Hole	10/27/2010
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu	10/14/2010
Stephen McCann	10/04/2010
Chen Ho Chin	10/02/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED
Street Address:	Centrum House, 36 Station Road
City:	Egham, Surrey
State/Country;	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	TW20 9LF

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61187636
Application Number:	12817154
PCT Number:	IB1001643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: janet.weems@finnegan.com

Comespondent Name: BRYAN C. DINER

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

PATENT

REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0322

700453094

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 08/26/2010 501273740

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Charles Burbidge	07/06/2010
David Philip Hole	07/07/2010
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu	07/06/2010
Stephen McCann	07/20/2010
Chen Ho Chin	07/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Neme:	RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED
Street Address:	Centrum House, 36 Station Road
City:	Egham, Surrey
State/Country;	UNITED KINGDOM
Postel Code:	TW20 9LF

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
	61187636
Application Number:	12817154
PCT Number:	US1038918

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: janet.weems@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan C. Diner

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11298,0149-00000 PATENT REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0323

3P \$120.00 61187636

RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW



Total Attachments: 35

BRYAN C. DINER

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page1.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page2.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page3.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page4.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page5.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page6.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page7.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page8.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page9.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page10.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page11.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page12.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page13.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page13.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page13.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page14.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page15.tif

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page16.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page17.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page18.tif

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page19.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page20.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page21.tlf

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page22.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page23.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page24.tlf

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page25.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page26.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page27.tif

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page27.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page28.tif source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page29.tif

source=35596_3_US_PAT_inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page30.tif

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page32.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page33.tlf source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page34.tlf

source=35596_3_US_PAT_Inventor_Assignments_To_RIM_UK_Ltd#page35.tlf

PATENT

REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0324

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Richard Charles Burbidge, 67496 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
David Philip Hole, 13 Launcelyn Close, Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu, 47573 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
Stephen McCann, 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hampshire SO16 8LT
Chen Ho CHIN, K. Cardijnlaan 10, 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium

has/have invented a METHOD FOR ACCESSING A SERVICE UNAVAILABLE THROUGH A NETWORK CELL ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

United States Provisional Application 61/187,636 Filed June 16, 2009
United States Application No. 12/817,154 Filed June 16, 2010
International Application No. PCT/IB10/001643 Filed June 16, 2010

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Centrum House, 36 Station Road, Egham, Surrey, TW20 9LF, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE recorded on August 26, 2010 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office an assignment document (Reel: 024894/Frame: 0400) to be superseded by this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or

Page) of 7 V5.0

improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 08-0CT-2010

Richard Charles Burbidge 67496 - 200 Bath Road

Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Gordon PETER YOUNG whose full Post Office address is

18 Signal Road, Shipston-on-Stour, warroickshire
(Address of Witness) CV3649F

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: 8-10-10

(Signature of Witness)

Page 3 of 7

V5.0

3RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this undersigned:	Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:	David Philip Hole 13 Launcelyn Close Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
STAT	TEMENT BY WITNESS
l,	, whose full Post Office address is
	Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally proknown to me to be a person named in t	esent and did see the above named person, personally he Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Witness)

Page 4 of 7

V5.0

unders	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the igned:
Date: _	Venksta Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu 47573 - 200 Bath Road Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	1,, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby known	declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:_	(Signature of Witness)

Page 5 of 7

V5.0

BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

nden	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the signed:
ite:	Stephen McCann 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hampshire SO16 8LT
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	I,, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
reb;	y declare that: I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally in to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
inta-	

Page 6 of 7

V5.0

3RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

unders	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the igned:
Date: _	Chen Ho CHIN K. Cardijnlaan 10 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	1,, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby known	declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date;_	(Signature of Witness)

Page 7 of 7

V5.0

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Richard Charles Burbidge, 67496 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
David Philip Hole, 13 Launcelyn Close, Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu, 47573 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
Stephen McCann, 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hamphire SO16 8LT
Chen Ho CHIN, K. Cardijalaan 10, 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium

has/have invented a METHOD FOR ACCESSING A SERVICE UNAVAILABLE THROUGH A NETWORK CELL ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

United States Provisional Application 61/187,636 Filed June 16, 2009
United States Application No. 12/817,154 Filed June 16, 2010
International Application No. PCT/IB10/001643 Filed June 16, 2010

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Centrum House, 36 Station Road, Egham, Surrey, TW20 9LF, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE recorded on August 26, 2010 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office an assignment document (Reel: 024894/Frame: 0400) to be superseded by this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or

Page 1 of 7 V5.0

improvements to the invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the Intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications. Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 7 V5.0

3RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

unders	IN WITNESS WHI tigned:	EREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Dates		
Date.		Richard Charles Burbidge
		67496 - 200 Bath Road
		Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
		STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	Ļ	, whose full Post Office address is
	,	(Address of Witness)
hereby known	declare that I was p to me to be a perso	personally present and did see the above named person, personally a named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:_	oossa oo	(Signature of Witness)

Page 3 of 7

V5.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

13 Launcelyn Close

Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Bir Leur Jr. 7, 85 625 Baiser, Germany
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: 27. 40. 20 40

unders	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the igned:
Date:	
	Venkata Ramakar Rao Rayavarapu
	47573 - 200 Bath Road Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	I,, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby knows	y declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:_	(Signature of Witness)

3RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this undersigned:	Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:	Stephen McCann 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hamphire SO16 8LT
STAT	EMENT BY WITNESS
l,	, whose full Post Office address is
(/	Address of Witness)
	sent and did see the above named person, personally ne Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Witness)

Page 6 of 7

V5.0

3RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

IN WITNESS undersigned:	WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:	Chen Ho CHIN
	K. Cardijnlaan 10 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
	was personally present and did see the above named person, personally person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Witness)

Page 7 of 7

V5.0

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Richard Charles Burbidge, 67496 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK
David Philip Hole, 13 Launcelyn Close, Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu, 47573 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK
Stephen McCann, 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hamphire SO16 8LT
Chen Ho CHIN, K. Cardijnlaan 10, 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium

has/have invented a METHOD FOR ACCESSING A SERVICE UNAVAILABLE THROUGH A NETWORK CELL ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below;

United States	Provisional Application 61/187,636	Filed June 16, 2009
United States	Application No. 12/817,154	Filed June 16, 2010
International	Application No. PCT/IB10/001643	Filed June 16, 2010

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Centrum House, 36 Station Road, Egham, Surrey, TW20 9LF, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE recorded on August 26, 2010 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office an assignment document (Reel: 024894/Frame: 0400) to be superseded by this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or

Page I of 7 V5.0

improvements to the invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 7 V5.0

Richard Charles Burbidge 67496 - 200 Bath Road Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK
Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
as personally present and did see the above named person, personally
erson named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same

Page 3 of 7

V5.0

BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

IN WITNESS WE undersigned:	(EREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
late:	
	David Philip Hole 13 Launcelyn Close Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
reby declare that I was fown to me to be a perso	personally present and did see the above named person, personally on named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Page 4 of 7

V5.0

COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW 3RYAN C. DINER

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu

47573 - 200 Bath Road

Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

ι,	DIAN	ML.	PANKE	<i>67(i-</i>	 whose	full Pos	st Office a	ıddress is
<u></u>	ا کرد کا د	<u>[u</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	3 y 6		onenne of transferêncie/What''s SEC'''''''	
				(Address of				

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Page 5 of 7

BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

indersigned;	
ale:	
	Stephen McCann 9 Phillips Close,
	Rownhams, Southampton, Hamphire SO16 8LT
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full Post Office address is
**************************************	(Address of Witness)
	as personally present and did see the above named person, personally rison named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same

Page 6 of 7

V5.0

BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

9: <u> </u>	Chen Ho CHIN K. Cardijnlaan 10 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
(,	, whose full Post Office address is
For freeligening consequences reconstructions and consequences are consequences and consequences are consequences and consequences and consequences are consequences and consequences and consequences are consequences are consequences and consequences are consequences and consequences are consequ	(Address of Witness)
by declare that I www.to me to be a p	as personally present and did see the above named person, personally erson named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same
eby declare that I wown to me to be a p	ras personally present and did see the above named person, personally erson named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same

Page 7 of 7

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Richard Charles Burbidge, 67496 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
David Philip Hole, 13 Launcelyn Close, Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu, 47573 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
Stephen McCann, 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hampshire SO16 8LT
Chen Ho CHIN, K. Cardijnlaan 10, 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium

has/have invented a METHOD FOR ACCESSING A SERVICE UNAVAILABLE THROUGH A NETWORK CELL ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

United States	Provisional Application 61/187,636	Filed June 16, 2009
United States	Application No. 12/817,154	Filed June 16, 2010
International	Application No. PCT/IB10/001643	Filed June 16, 2010

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Centrum House, 36 Station Road, Egham, Surrey, TW20 9LF, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the invention;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE recorded on August 26, 2010 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office an assignment document (Reel: 024894/Frame: 0400) to be superseded by this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or

Page 1 of 7

V5.0

improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 7

unders	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the igned:
Date: _	Richard Charles Burbidge 67496 - 200 Bath Road Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	l,, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby known	declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Witness)

Page 3 of 7

V5.0

BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

te:	David Philip Hole
	13 Launcelyn Close Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,	whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
reby declare that I was own to me to be a person	personally present and did see the above named person, personally on named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same

Page 4 of 7

V5.0

IN WITNESS Wundersigned:	HEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:	Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu 47573 - 200 Bath Road Slough, Berkshire, SLI 3XE UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ľ,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I wa known to me to be a per	s personally present and did see the above named person, personally son named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Witness)

Page 5 of 7

V5.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 04 OCT 2010

Stephen McCann 9 Phillips Close,

Rownhams, Southampton, Hampshire SO16 8LT

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Michael Montami XVO, whose full Post Office address is

35 LESSLED AVE TORONTO, ON. Canada. MGS 176 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: 4 OCT 2010

Signature of Witness)

Page 6 of 7

V5.0

undersi	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the igned:
Date: _	Chen Ho CHIN K. Cardijnlaan 10 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	I,, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby known	declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Witness)

Page 7 of 7

V5.0

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Richard Charles Burbidge, 67496 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
David Philip Hole, 13 Launcelyn Close, Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK
Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu, 47573 - 200 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
Stephen McCann, 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hamphire SO16 8LT
Chen Ho CHIN, K. Cardijnlaan 10, 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium

has/have invented a METHOD FOR ACCESSING A SERVICE UNAVAILABLE THROUGH A NETWORK CELL ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

United States	Provisional Application 61/187,636	Filed June 16, 2009
United States	Application No. 12/817,154	Flled June 16, 2010
International	Application No. PCT/IB10/001643	Filed June 16, 2010

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION UK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Centrum House, 36 Station Road, Egham, Surrey, TW20 9LF, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE recorded on August 26, 2010 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office an assignment document (Reel: 024894/Frame: 0400) to be superseded by this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or

Page 1 of 7

improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissiones of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 7 V5.0

BRYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

	•
te:	
	Richard Charles Burbidge 67496 - 200 Bath Road
	Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1.	, whose full Post Office address is
1,	whose full Post Office address is
1,	, whose full Post Office address is (Address of Witness)
reby declare that I wa	

Page 3 of 7

V5.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:			
Date:	Devid Philip Hole 13 Launcelyn Close Southampton, Hampshire, SO52 9NP UK		
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
I,	, whose full Post Office address is		
	(Address of Witness)		
hereby declare that I was persona known to me to be a person name	ally present and did see the above named person, personally ad in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.		
Date:	(Signature of Witness)		

3RYAN C. DINER COMPANY: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW

Attorney Docket No. 11298.0149-00000

IN WITNESS WHEREO: undersigned:	F, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:	Venkata Ratnakar Rao Rayavarapu 47573 - 200 Bath Road Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE UK
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1,	, whose full Post Office address is
**************************************	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was person known to me to be a person nam	nally present and did see the above named person, personally ned in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:	(Signature of Wrtness)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:				
Date:	Stephen McCann 9 Phillips Close, Rownhams, Southampton, Hamphire SO16 8LT			
STAT	TEMENT BY WITNESS			
Į,	, whose full Post Office address is			
	Address of Witness)			
hereby declare that I was personally proknown to me to be a person named in the	esent and did see the above named person, personally he Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.			
Date:	(Signature of Witness)			

Page 6 of 7

V5.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 02/0CT 20/0

Chen Ho CHIN K. Cardijnlaan 10 8540 Deerlijk, Belgium

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1, Pia Vandenbeverhe, whose full Post Office address is

(Address of Witness)

BELGIUM

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: 02/10/2010

ignature of Witness

Page 7 of 7

V5.0

PATENT REEL: 025605 FRAME: 0359

RECORDED: 10/30/2010